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Sllrl G. Vbtwanat.ban: In view of the fact that both the Central and the State Governments are in.erested 1n procurement and rationmc. may l know from the hon. Minister what u>
going to be the role of the Central Government in procurement and ra 1oning tn future?

Start AJln.a.sablb Sh.lade: Our policy as well known. We very much desire that the Statr Governments exert themselves to intensify procurement, and foodgrams is made available to the Stat(? Governmen.s.

Copyrlcbt Conference at Stod,holm

r
S.N.Q. 11 Sbrl Prakash Vir

Shastri:
Shri Ram Avtar Sharma:
Dr. Su1'7a Puita.th Puri:
Shri Y. S. Kushwah .
Shrl Mabant DirviJai
Nath:
snri Hukam Chand
KacbwaJ:

Shri Shiv Kumar
Shastri:

Sbrl Racbuvlr Singh
Shastri:

Will the M1n1ster of Education be pleMe<l to l>tate

(al whether H 1<1 a fac, that an Ind ian Delegation would be going to attend the Copyright Conference to
b e held at Stockholm (Sweden);

Cb) whether Jndta 1s put to certain disadvantage (or being a member of the Copyright Convention;

(c) whether Government have received any suuestion requesting them to relinquish the membership ot the said Convention; and

(d) if so, Government's reaction thereto?

The Mlnllter of Education <Dr.
Trlpna Sen): (a ) to (c). Y~. Sir

(d) The question wm be examined after th~ result of the Stockholm Conference is known.

-t: ~wt1't WR'lfi . ~ 5ltif ~
rt 'Q'M ~ mr ffff it~~ f1rmr
-rr ~~ ttivn ~ ; ftti ~ ~ r~
lflf1f f~lfT 1flrT 'IT ~ ~ ~ ~
'JTmITQ' stf!Jf<rf-g im:f mit ~ mn
111r 1 ~~~mf1'i~~~«
~ lfiT ~ fltlrr ~ f~ ~ ~
i:r~ <ti' !ffaf'lilfT lfiT q"l'f ""' ~ f~
irri; oir 1'f'T ;;rrar, ~ ~ ~
<;!'f~f'!lilfT ~ ~ Pl 'ITTlrt: ~ ~ ~
f ~ lfi\ €:1-.:rT I .P, ~) fW r1 ~
~11T I~~ :if'f'FIT ~ ~ f~ ;;y)' Slf<Jf.efl:f JR~ ~ 1TlfT ~ "lfT ';3'11 if;)~
Zf«m: ~ ~ f~ ~n ifi f~ ~
~ f ::r. cnrr ;;rr If.\ <w. f ~:r lf!f,n' ~r l';•.
W-i'1.ff7 ~7- 1 ?ff~ ITT, oT ~ itlfT ~ ?

Dr. Tricuna Sen: Sir, perhaps hon.
Membe1 s know that the East Asian
:3emmar on Copyrtght which was held
1n New Delhi from January 23 to 30,
1967, adopted a copyright protocol
1 cgard1ng developing countr1~; tbu pr0tocol will be conudered by the Stockholm conference. The main ide.a behind the protocol is to enable a developing country to have the ,.igbt to restrict the protection ot works required pr1mar1ly tor educational, sc1ent1fic and :-cholashc purposes. It will also enable the developinc count·
ries to have the right to i.Jsue compul-
ory hcences tor translation for the purposes other than education, ecienti-
f\c and schola .. tac. when such translation m a particular language has not been published by the owner ot the rights or is absent in the country concerned within a tune to be :.peclfted by t he domestic law of the count17, but ~hese rights will not be exercised without suitable compen~ation. It will be the intenti0n of the Indian delegation who have gone to Stockholm tor participating in this conference that this rompensation should be in Jocal currency. The Indian delegation bu abo been autborhed to move tor tbe international protection workl ~
folklore in which India ls rkh . ~
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deleption baa been autft<>rilecl also to m ~ t ~ f ~ WI\' • ,« •
clearly indicate that if the proposals q'ftf ~ t I pt cfwT WMft ~fr~.
which •re of interest to developinl n ~ '" <d> lilt countries were not agreed to, Indla 1'TUI' ~itf <I(? "11"1 ~., "' ''t 1fT 'I' 1 ~lt
would have to reserve its po~ition with ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 'ft~~
rep rd to continuin1 it1 membership. 1J1IT t ? qft fiillirr-m t ~ft .-r qf ~.

flit All'i""" ~ : ~ f ~T VTT1f 'RI' ('tT ?
~~~ij~~~

~ ~ f ~ "' !ti~ f fm ' flli
~'" ffi ~ r._.m~ ~qi:
f~ lfiT 1'T~ 'lrofr!f ll1"nif ~'TT ~
'" ~otf\ucc rin it 1l'fl' ~ q ft!
f, if.f~ ltitR it 'IT m ~ ~~eA
if~ I ,,-~ ifi~~ ~ ~ ~~ trmr. WA ~ ~ ~ ~q;r) li' I 1ITT<ft1f
1f...n if {If 'a"l ~ ~~~ ~ ~~ ffa- I

•-t ~m " ~'8'~ "' .-m ~\ ~
11r~irr ~ 1 H ~r.n from -q ~
er., mfrrorzr~:t ~r '?:~ ~ fifi ffllfflRfrc:JQ'
~t: ~~ ~ ~ '"t ii ~ "'1"ncn
itfQT~, ~~~~~~~~
~ ~ ~ I iflfT, ~~ crrfi:: WR ~rt
nr~~ ~W;f ~ ~ ~1N l'l'T
~ Ttf ~ 1i)t g:if';r lf@' gt I ~« f«
-' ttr .rt ir;-J'lftmi rivrr if f!'fi-1Jfi::riY
"1t° ' I ~~ f~~ if Jt ~~ ~ffi ~
f~ tJroT ~~ ~ ~irr ~~ t ;i;iiJ1-
~ riw<r ~ ~~ f~ ~ for~ ~
Ai ~ "" ~ "~ ~ 1fT~ lfiT
fmrr ~ ~ !Rfi ~R ~ ~ff
~it~~ri'?

Dr. Trtsuna Stm: There is no objection, as I mentioned; they will in5~l for the prot~ol to be accepted; 11 it 11 not accepted, we reserve the r ight to think of coming out of the convention. the Berne Convention and the Universal Convention will meet in
~.nber; we will have to take the same attitude towards that also.
There 11 no reason that we should not. We will press for acceptance of oJ,U' proposal tor protocol.

"' ~«.~ .,..1 : ~ IJfT1fln ~
r. .flit .raf~ m IFl1T ~ ~ •

fw«t """'1f ii '19'1 - (.tr
1'1~ "'wmt) : ito ~ ~ ~·
"ITT',~ irw~~~(«srm:t =

i.~. tn~~

2. ~ ~. fqf~ 'l'Tl'i

~~ riri
J. -u~. 4114' <t•c;~
4 f'fti\' ef~, 1fi'!'l~~ I

'Iii nmi.~ """i . ~ ~
~ ~~tflt';' ~~ m 'R W:ff'
Cf\ ;;i;.n- f !ATl: !CfT t ~ ~. ~~ m
fCfT t a) ro fm 1crr 1

Dr. Trtiuna Sea: Oh, Yes. We have taken a decision in the Cabinet.

.-ro 'l~"~m't"i : m #t ~
~~ lf>1 fiqf .. tir r.- m t m~ ..-
~"' ~ t ~r fm lf\l"i'l<1'e ~m
i~~g,mrnq:~tfiJ
'If~ 'liiifl O\e itm ~ ~ ~
im~~~~iffri
ri~ if ~ t. 'll'tt ;J« 'liT ~
'Jd'llRftfiJ~~~trt~~
~ {T fftrr ?

.tr nm~ fl1'ltt : ~ 1f\'
~ 'fl"(T it I

Dr. Tria'una Sea: l Ulink UJe .hon. member ia correct. It t. only for tbat that our deleption bu been~·
ed to prets for the protocol to be ac:cep. ted. Becauae we are aoln1 to nvel0p our 1'9liona2 lan.luqn on a wwe ace.1e. we want te traula\e; u4 ~ ii in our iaterett that w• lbo\lJ4 ~


OA u ecceptanee of the pro1oeol for our beneftt.

WI•.,.._.,.~:~·~
.-r~~~I ff~qipf'ff .. .

Mrt Bllawai Jha A.1114: We want aotice Of that qudtion.

~ ... "" ~~ : ~ 'Qt
q"1r ~ !ft' ~ lfitlf f1'i ~qN
•mr~~~1'Tr~~«
• ~~'tilt~~ Sl'R'f IW
~~•«~ii'~~ "1'1T ~
~~?

Dr. Tr"1ma Sea: No, Sir; there was
• eullftlion.

.ti ftfi••• ..,. . ~ it«\ ~
ilaw1iffl 11'> far.ir ~ M~ f11m
~~~ i~ ~ « ~) ~
~ 1fi14'<1\e ~ 'liT ~ ,~ t ~
~«~~«~~~~I

Dr. Trlpaa sen: It it correct.

Aa holL MelUet>: He can use the aimultaneout tranalatlon.

Mr. Speaker: 'nlat wat what l waa also feelin1. A.rnngement as there fOr automatic translation. The hon. mmister can u.ote it. He need not use the other mtnater f<>r ,ettin1 it translated.

tfl~~~ : ~~~)
~ "" Iii"{ ~ it imft t. T-f ~
1fftf" ~~~ 1tlT ~~nft
t. ~'Toi~ ~ 1IT«t ii' m $ftm

~ ~ 1t .r.t ~ !RT tTI"t
~t?

Dr. 'l'rtpaa Sal.: Hon. members know that we are deficient in foreign nebanp and we cannot aftord to pay torelp exchanle. That 1.1 what
•• bav• Jl9c> told our deleption. We tie not wact io denounoe the human
-.. .-cl ba~U&l prope"7 which .,. ....,. .,..,te.S. At bat,,. can P91

only in our local currency, not In f0rei1n currency.

-ft~' JmTf ; IR'T q " 'ff t f~ WR aitr fnt ihfrn ~ f;;r-r Mlft
Ai<mft lfiT ~ ~ ~ ftiR ¥1.fi<IC? •
~ ifiW ~ t ~M if ~-~ wITT
t1N~ ~~.cm~«~ m 1ft ~
ml ~ It( r~ "° fmn ~ m
~ q. ~ ~ t) ~r ? m11 ~ ft
q 1fT liWRT ~ ~ flfi ri ~
«m~~~f\'~f~
~ m ~ i.rt ~ ,_~ rn t ~
~ rr.r. SUVff41¥t 1'iT ~r ~l

"""~rt'>

.ti lffll'tflf "' """"' : q 1ITTr "
t flf' ~r~ tt ~ ~m •«
3'1'f?;;trflft ( I ~ ~ '"1ff tif
(If ~ q f «w r~ ' flF sm mitn~
~~~~Qltf"1t~
~1~3f) ~ irtrft qqt tqil~~),
~r lff;r-ftlf ~ ~t ~ "'lf, gq ~ q
Clf~n:¢~a:~t~ ~:rm~
f~ff I

Sbri Bal RaJ MadhOk: Since W• are members of both Berne ConventLOD and Universal Convention and the

Stockholm Conference a only concerned with Berne Conventlon, even if our susieshons are accepted there, we will still be in the other Convention and the USA and other counUies may not be bound by what we auaea& there.
May I .know, in view of these c.irCUm·
stances, 1f the United States of America or any other c-ountry still penilta that these copyrights must be with them, are we prepared to deal with them in the same way and say that 1t they do not agree we will get out of it7

Dr. TriJ'Una Sen: I hope the hon Member should not ha~ any doubt 111 tu" mind that our attitude will be different. The Universal Convention will meet in December. We will have the same attitude for the benedt of pur own count?)'.
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Shrt lie• B&rua: In reply to part
(b) of the original question the hon .
Minister baa said : "Yes". That means we are tacine certain disadvantages because of our membership of these Conventions. And, by now, wbat are the disadvantages, they have come to light, and every one Of us has come to know what are those disadvantages.
Since the hon. Minister has aaid ''Yes ..
to part (b) of the Question, may 1 know whether these disadvantages were not enough material on which the Government could have taken a decision to relinquish the membership of the same c<>nvention?

Dr. Trlsuna Sen: Sir, we have suggested and empowered the delegation to pre~s for the protocol that has ~n accepted in the Delhi Seminar. W'!
have advised them, because we are meeting with disadvantages-if we want t.o translate a book and ask for the copyrieht it takes years ·and years and, secondly, we have no foreign exchange to pay and, therefore, ;you can easily understand our difficulties.-
ff they do not agree we will walk out.
There is no other way.

Shri Hem Barua: A dynamic Education Minister as we have today should be able to take a decision immediately,

Dr. Trlcana Sen: We have taken the decision and advised the delegation to take the decision on the spot.

ct.~r.: :;ir)f~~~ ~,.ft4f

atr ~ t ipn ~tAir it'TT ""'r~ r~
it1IT t i{T ~ 'f?: l~ "1~ 'f?: 1lf 1Ji;:
f1'iirT ~lJT flf; 1rrof'rtr ~ ;¢1 f ;;r;r
~ lliT ftmft """" if ~ " pr t ~ 1rt ttff ~ '!'t ~. ~Pl'
~~~f~~~~
t\'4i ~ ~ ('1011~n ~ ~ ~
ft WR iti mf~ sr.m: it i{T ~nr
~ it; ~'1 it ~~ ~31T it)' 1'1(
1'f1r lfi1' ~~ (r ? ~.; ~ if;
lit f<~\:M t ~ m m ~ ija"""'" (t ~« CR 1fr ~ 'I'~ f~r
'"1tlfT iff ~ f~ 11T":'IT ?

it ~ flnmf ~ffi' j I ~~ ~
~ lliT c;~ ,,ft tmh <l ~ flf;
'f!'irT it;~ tl I ~42 lf ~ ~ I
··~lfm"l~f~fff·· ,~~~

~TtRn: ~" 5 'Cth: ~m-u~ if>' 'Cl'Nifli <.1 .. ~ ~

if> ¢«. foT'I 'fit f ~fl!'l°t:M ~ ~
~ ·i{T 31") ~~ t'nftra rt~ n ~ ~
'f?: fir~ t. ~ ~ h"ft('1"1 lfil
~~ ir~"' ~ ~l;w lfi'tift i{T ~
~h: cm ~q ~ crt ~111i~li:r ~
~ f~?:: ~T·TT lfT ~ 'f

~ lf{lflf('f "' ~ 'f11'~ if
~~ ~ ~ SfViJ lfi) iA; ~ irirR r

t{ ~r ~r ~;mi- ~ t ftfi ~q ~"'
~ ~ir ~ hm 7-r~ cf.r ~~ q\ 5fl'~~
I: ~ ~ JJT q"l'. r•-m: ~Tm I ~ ~
Sl')e~ ~ft;~ ~r l'ftf'f ;:rr ~~~ wn
m~~~ ~ 'fir {.;i' f'!1fl:!l ~ W?i'r .. '
fl{\l ~rtpft I t:'i ~.trt:f ~ iq)~ ~~

1Nf ffil ~ ~ fq-i;rr'l'. 'f77 ; ~ ~ I

Shri D. c. Sharma: The Berne Con·
vention and the Universal Convention h:we worked not with dJsadvanta1es-
tha1 is a very m lld word-but have worked to the detriment of most of the developing countries and some of the developed countries also have turned their back bOth on the Universal Convention and the .Berne Conven.
11on. May I know why the Government 1s wasting its foreign exchange in sending this delegation to Stockholm to discuss a question which needs no discussion under the circumstances of our country and which should have been decided long ago in order that our country should progress in terms of knowledge Of science and other thines?

l>r. Tri&'UDa Sen: The hon. Member kn0ws that so lone for various rea.ons perhaps the Government did not think Jt wise to take .such a step. But now that we have decided to ro in a lDll way to develop the reponat laniuuet and we are ftndln1 it dHBcWt, we i.ave taken that It.and. 'nie hon. )(ember has asked why have we sent the dele gation. Since we are members *nd we have not come out of the Conven tion it is desirable that we should go there stress our point gently and l.ke gentlemen come out. Perhaps other countries will also understand our viewpoint if we do that

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Central Wheat Pool

*456. Dr. Kami Singh;
Shrimati Nirlep Kaur:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri culture be pleased to state.

(a) whether Government have laid down any specific policy to govern contribution by the Sta es to the Cer.t.al Wheat Pool,

(b) if so, the salient features there of, and

(c) the total quantum of wheat proposed to be collected under this poor

The Minister of S>ate in the Minis try of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Annasahib Shlnde): (a) All the States have been requested to offer maximum quantities of foodgrains possible to the General Pool. No separate policy has been laid down for wheat

(b) Does no 1 arise.

(c) No target has been fixed for collection of indigenous wheat under Central Pool

I.A.C.

*459. Shrimati Suseela Gopalan:
Shri A. K. Gopalan:
Shri K. Ratnani:
Shri Tridib Kumar

Chaudhuri:
Shri S. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Tourism and Civil Aviation be pleased to state:

(4) whether the expenses of the Indian Airlines Corporation on imports and payment of instalments have gone up after devaluation;

(b) if so, the extent of the rise;

(c) whether Indian Airlines Corpotation is likely to incur loss as a result thereof; and

(d) the steps Government propose to take In the matter’

The Minister of Tourism and Civil Aviation (Dr. Karan Singh): (a) to (c). As a result of devaluation the liability of the Corporation has gone up by Rs 1084.42 lakhs. The conse quential loss during 1966-67 has been estimated at Rs 200 lakhs.

(d) The proposals submitted by the Corporation for increasing the fares and freights to offset, inter alia the effect of devaluation is under exami nation

Subsidies on Food and Fertilisers

*460 Shri A. K. Gopalan:
Shrimati Suseela Gopalan:
Shri Bhogendra Jha:
Shri K. M. Madhukar:
Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri S. C. Samanta:
Dr. Ranen Sen:
Shri D. S. Patil:
Shri K. Ramanl:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to curtail subsidies on food and fertilisers;

(b) if so, the extent of the curtail ment; and

(c) the circums ances which led the Government to take this decision?

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Annasahib Shinde): (a) to (c). A sta.ement is placed on the Table of the House. [Pieced tn Library. See
No. LT-620/87]

